
Happi'Mallsowe®I

Song ofItoe Mtches

Double^ double toil and trouble;
Fire bum and caldron bubble.
Fillet ofa fenny snake.
In the caldron boil and bake;
Eye ofnewt and toe offrog.
Wool ofbat and tongue ofdog.
Adder's fr>Fk and blind-worm's sting.
Lizard's leg and hpwlet'swing.
For a charmofpowerfultrouble.
Like a hell-broth boil and bubble.

Double, double toil and trouble;
Fire bum and caldron bubble.

Cool it wth a baboon's blood.
Then the charm is fimi and good.

Macbeth: mi lOM: 35-38
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Calendar ofEvents 1
Thursday. October 29th;

ROIA Board meeting at the Sin-
nott's (2 S 571 River OaksDrive)

Friday, October 30th:
Halloween Bon&eat 7:0.0 pm
in the Upper Common Area(See
details inside)

Tuesday, November 2nd;
VOTE!! (are you sure you're
registered?)
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Minutes

Board of Plrectot^ Meeting

Pate: August 27, li^a

Present: Chris i^hrisman, Becky Qhristiansen, Andy
Corskii Mark Moore; John Pautler, Uhda Saxton and
Marnee Sinndtt

Guest: Sandi Gorski

Mamee called the meeting td order at 7:36 p.m.

Motion: Mark made a motion to accept the minutes.
Chn^ secdndeditiie motion. The motion passed^.

Treasurer's Repoit:

ROIA Net Worth Report
Asof sm^a

Balance

ASSETS
Cash and Bank Acoounts

90 Day CD
Anden

ROIA Checking

$10,879.79
696.01

6,206.67

TOTAL Cash and Bank Accounts $17,782.47

1,000.00
Other Assets

Cul-de-sacs

TOTAL Other Assets

TOTAL ASS^S

LIABILITIES

OVERALL TOTAL

$ 1,000.00

$16,782.47

0.00

$18,782.47

ROIA Annual Budget Performance
3/1/98 through 2/28/99

Cateaow; Description 8/27/98 Actual

INCOME
Anden Settlement $ 0;00
Dues 7,306.50
interest Earned 257.38
Miscellaneous 0.00

Other Income 0.00

Budget

$t 0.00
10,560.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES

$ 7,563;88: $10,560.00

Anden Projects
Annual Meeting
Annual Review
Discretionary
Entertainment
Insurance

$ 737.65
63.74

0.00

36.00

0.00

219.00
Oi QCO)'An

f! $ 1,400.00
40.00

>1 500.00

1 50.00

1 200.00

i! 250.00
1 ^ AAA AAi^noscaping

Newsletter 35.10
A} An

> /tOJJU4UU

350,00

FropBitiy 13x

River Work
Treasurer

U;uU

0.00

79.20

' oy.UU'

1 100.00

140.00

TOTAL EXPENSES

TOTAL
INCOME/EXPENSE

$ 5,122.69 $10,710.00

$ 2,441.19 $ -150.00

The Board will review the specific list of projects that
Anden money was to be spent on arid see whafs
appropriate to spend.

Motion: Becky made a motion to accept the
Treasurer's report. Chris seconded the motion; The
motion passed.

Entertainment Committee: A new flyer for the picnic
Is being distributed. Plans for the picnic are
proceeding. A lotof prizes have again been donated
by area businesses. The committee requested an
additional $100 for the picnicthis year to cover tent and'
miscellaneous supplies.

Motion: Becky made a motion to give the
entertainment committee an additional $100 tO'Cover
costs this year. John seconded the motion. The
motion passed.

Neighborhood Watch: Becky reported that we have
had our Rrst Watch Alert. The Board is coricemed
about rumors that have circulated and Becky willwrite
something for the RCIA newsletter.



OldBusln^:
Entrance WayiLandaeapiiig; '^^arch stillj underway
as ^ best way of irrtprpvingienffanoe' are&

Mew/Boaipiss:
'Upper'iOiiii^aagiaveiiwo^k^ IhiiiiQafidiScussedl
the continuing problem with the ruts wbich aie being:
rnade in the! upiaor cuNe^saq M in front
of Lotf 1:1L fhe ct^ has triaditoifhc the probleni' ini the
euMe«eac by duttihg back the gr^ fforni the curb and!
Spreading ipavihg: gravei; Whichi has hardened to a
tiraf^ ^hdi iine idea for fixingi tte cuikdaeac probiem
was# takabutlbe GulMile-^ aridipavathe ar^

MlrheeM approach theoi^M andi
paittwayprobtenns.

The ne3d' loard ineeting is scheduled forfhursday
October atthePautters^aS3f6 ^hvei



Beard

Miniites
Bii-eetors Meeting

Date: Qetober % 1998

Preeent: Phris Ghrismaii^ Becky Qhristiansen^ Mark
Moore, John Pautler andiMamee BinnOtt

Absent Andy Gorski and Unda Saxton

Mamee calledithe meedng to^Q at 7:44 p.m;

Mbtldh: Mark rnade a motion to accept the minutes as
ammended; Becky seconded the motion. The motion

Treasurer's Report:

ROIA Net worth Report
As of 10/1/98

Acct

Assrrs
Cash and Bank Accounts

99 iaytiii
Anden

ROIA Checking

Balance

$10,879.79
696.01

5i623.87

TOTAL Cash and Bank Accounts $17,199.67

1,000.00
Other Assets

Cul-de-sacs

TOTAL Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

OVERALL TOTAL

$ 1,000.00

$18,199.67

0.00

$18,199.67

ROIA Annual Budget Performance
3/1/98 through 2/28/99

Cateoorv CeseriDtion 10/1/98 Actual

INCOME
Budget

Anden Settlement
Dues

Interest Earned
Miscellaneous
Other Income

TOTAL INCOME

Anden Projects
Annual Meeting
Annual Review
Discretionary
Entertainment
insurance
Landscaping
Newsletter
Property Tax
River Work

Treasurer

$ 0.00 $ 0.00
7,986.50 10,560.00

.38

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$ 8,243.88 $101560:00

737.65

63.74

0:00

36.00

300:00

219:00

3^952;00
36.10

0.00

0:00
82.20

$ 1,400:00
40.00

500.00

50.00

200.00

250.00

7,600.00
350.00

80.00

100.00

140.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 6,385.49 $10^710.00

TOTAL

ilNiOME/^ii^i $ 1,858i39; $ -150:00

Motion: Chris made a motion'to accept the Treasurer's
report. John Seconded the motion. The motipn passedv

Entertainment Cprnmittee: The annual picnic was
great. There iS$58.81 left over from the picnic fund,
which will be used for the Nalloween bonfire on the
evening of October 30,1998.

Neighborhood Watch: The NeighborhoodWatch has
been busy due to the recent series of break-ins in River
Oaks. Watch Houses were alerted via the
Neighborhood Watch phone tree. The good news Is the
perpetrators have been arrested.

Landscaping: Mutch is needed for the nursery.

Motion: Becky made a motion to move $100 for the
mulch from the cuiHle-sac fund to the landscaping
fund. Ghiis seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Old Business:

Entrance Way Landscaping: Mamee Showed a
picture of a brick entrance sign from a subdivision in
Naperviile. The sign was 4' high by 6' long. The Board
will explore the cpst of a sign this size.



Mew
Budgel: BoaFd' wiUI

#^uss lihe 1999ibudgel at nesi mee^g.
memlbers Ihouli ibave tbew iudget te^

ipe$tsfefldy;

Ifle^on: loilffi moved that Ijie mating he
adjoipnedL Mafk ^ondlsd the motioit IFhe
imtiOttipassedL

Faf06ff Sec^

fhe ne^ hoard meethig is ^heduled $>f
Ihumday* #el^her29tbat the Sixmotts'
(2 i fill Rprer ite prjve)

PAUC^MlM'flFS;
froini|he WiarFenviile Fofice Bepaifment

ffidii die a#fint ofpalioweeo
)j]y$t aromdiieeomef, the
MMlMde Police ©epariment
Wotdd|il^#renmid^
mts ofIMek oir TireateFs ofa
li^ 'v^ddch wdlli oiable yo\x |o

1. CMd^ ahoiddleaoGQi^mHedh^
eMer parea:^ or a respoasibie adtdt, aad
MgIc ortreatat oiil^ those homes at
wMeh you Imow^ the resid^ts^ ©o iiot
uiadbr any eiroiimstmices ^poach
spsmg^ m vehieteafor ai^ reasonL

% fltntei^ioiihlweaf
elodmig,, and Mpos$ihlb i^e paiht rather
dian' Ma^ have: a habit ofslip
ping^i and the; cMldr^ ih> their exGiteinent
oft^niomM not see dianger ini^
fion ofHaSe Mil' itfs too late*

31. Coahmaes shoiddhe snchithal
cMIdhas i^eedOm ofmovement and not
eymbersometo the ehild*

4. Mer d^ adttlls (and childion if
possible)] shoidd ca^ llashighm sothat
di^ mayeasily be seenby vOhieles.

§. fMcfc or Titters must
naMc rdies> CJross road'ways only at in^
terseGtions and use sidew^ks! Po not
walk in the streel Mever dhrt ont inithe
sdeet!'

6. Ibis year iMloween is on a Saturn
day; Ihe Police Pepaitment reeom^
mends diat frick or freadng takes
place Between 1:00'pwUi; aud' fzOOi p^ixx;
Ml Trick or Treating shonlicease by
fMnvm:

% |fyonreG#ve ai^ "treats" #at^
pearsuspicious ortampered with^ please
nodff thepolice.

8. Btease turn aporchM^t on for the
Trick or Tr^ters. If a house has no
li^ts on andis datifi^ ^ to theneid

9i tenemherto-wave vdieneveryous
aPoliGe pidcer!'

We at the Warrenville PoHee pepart^
ment wishMl ofydua Mppy andsafe
Bdioween;


