

OAK LEAVES

Happy Halloween!



Boo!

Song of the Witches

Double, double toil and trouble;
Fire burn and caldron bubble.
Fillet of a fenny snake,
In the caldron boil and bake;
Eye of newt and toe of frog,
Wool of bat and tongue of dog,
Adder's fork and blind-worm's sting,
Lizard's leg and howlet's wing,
For a charm of powerful trouble,
Like a hell-broth boil and bubble.

Double, double toil and trouble; Fire burn and caldron bubble. Cool it with a baboon's blood, Then the charm is firm and good.

Macbeth: IV.i. 10-19; 35-38

Volume X

October 1998

Calendar of Events

Thursday, October 29th:

 ROIA Board meeting at the Sinnott's (2 S 571 River Oaks Drive)

Friday, October 30th:

- Halloween Bonfire at 7:00 pm
- in the Upper Common Area (See details inside)

Tuesday, November 2nd:

 VOTE!! (are you sure you're registered?)

4

Weather Permitting



HADBOVEEN BOVEIRE!

FRIDAY, OGT 30TH

7:00PM

UPPER GOMMON AREA

S'MORES & HOT GHOGOLATE

PARENT MUST BE AGGOMPANIED BY AT LEAST ONE CHILD

IF ANYONE GAN DONATE WOOD PLEASE GALL 393-2206, WE'LL PICK UP





Minutes Board of Directors Meeting

Date: August 27, 1998

Present: Chris Chrisman, Becky Christiansen, Andy Gorski, Mark Moore, John Pautler, Linda Saxton and

Marnee Sinnott

Guest: Sandi Gorski

Marnee called the meeting to order at 7:36 p.m.

Motion: Mark made a motion to accept the minutes. Chris seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Treasurer's Report:

ROIA Net Worth Report As of 8/27/98

<u>\cct</u>	<u>Balance</u>
ASSETS Cash and Bank Accounts 90 Day CD Anden ROIA Checking	\$10,879.79 696.01 6,206.67
TOTAL Cash and Bank Account	s \$17,782.47
Other Assets Cul-de-sacs	1,000.00
TOTAL Other Assets	\$ 1,000.00
TOTAL ASSETS	\$18,782.47
LIABILITIËS .	0.00
OVERALL TOTAL	\$18,782.47
Other Assets Cul-de-sacs TOTAL Other Assets TOTAL ASSETS LIABILITIES	\$ 1,000.0 \$ 1,000.0 \$18,782.4

ROIA Annual Budget Performance 3/1/98 through 2/28/99

Category Description	8/27/98 Actual	Budget
INCOME		
Anden Settlement	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Dues	7,306.50	10,560.00
Interest Earned	257.38	0.00
Miscellaneous	0.00	0.00
Other Income	0.00	0.00
TOTAL INCOME	¢ 7 500 00	640 E80 00
TOTAL INCOME	\$ 7,563.88	\$10,560.00
EXPENSES		•
Anden Projects	\$ 737.65	\$ 1,400.00
Annual Meeting	63.74	40.00
Annual Review	0.00	500.00
Discretionary	36.00	50.00
Entertainment	0.00	200.00
Insurance	219.00	250.00
Landscaping	3,952.00	7,600.00
Newsletter	35.10	350.00
Property Tax	0.00	80.00
River Work	0.00	100.00
Treasurer	79.20	140.00
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 5,122.69	\$10,710.00
	- 1333 - 1337	
TOTAL INCOME/EXPENSE	\$ 2,441.19	\$ -150.00

The Board will review the specific list of projects that Anden money was to be spent on and see what's appropriate to spend.

Motion: Becky made a motion to accept the Treasurer's report. Chris seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Entertainment Committee: A new flyer for the picnic is being distributed. Plans for the picnic are proceeding. A lot of prizes have again been donated by area businesses. The committee requested an additional \$100 for the picnic this year to cover tent and miscellaneous supplies.

Motion: Becky made a motion to give the entertainment committee an additional \$100 to cover costs this year. John seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Neighborhood Watch: Becky reported that we have had our First Watch Alert. The Board is concerned about rumors that have circulated and Becky will write something for the ROIA newsletter.

Old Business:

Entrance Way Landscaping: Research still underway as to best way of improving entrance area.

New Business:

Upper cul-de-sac gravel work: The Board discussed the continuing problem with the ruts which are being made in the upper cul-de-sac and the parkway in front of Lot # 1.1. The city has tried to fix the problem in the cul-de-sac by cutting back the grass from the curb and spreading paving gravel, which has hardened to a traffic bond. One idea for fixing the cul-de-sac problem was to take out the cul-de-sac and pave the area.

Marnee will approach the city about the cul-de-sac and parkway problems.

Respectfully submitted. John Pautler, Secretary

The next Board meeting is scheduled for Thursday October 1 at the Pautiers' 2S370 River Oaks Drive.

Minutes Board of Directors Meeting

Date: October 1, 1998

Present: Chris Chrisman, Becky Christiansen, Mark

Moore, John Pautler and Marnee Sinnott

Absent: Andy Gorski and Linda Saxton

Marnee called the meeting to order at 7:44 p.m.

Motion: Mark made a motion to accept the minutes as ammended. Becky seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Treasurer's Report:

ROIA Net Worth Report As of 10/1/98

Acct	<u>Balance</u>
ASSETS Cash and Bank Accounts	
90 Day CD	\$10,879.79
Anden	696.01
ROIA Checking	5,623.87
TOTAL Cash and Bank Accounts	\$17,199.67
Other Assets	
Cul-de-sacs	1,000.00
TOTAL Other Assets	\$ 1,000.00
TOTAL ASSETS	\$18,199.67
LIABILITIES	0.00
OVERALL TOTAL	\$18,199.67

ROIA Annual Budget Performance 3/1/98 through 2/28/99

Category Description	10/1/98 Actual	Budget
INCOME		
Anden Settlement	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Dues	7,986.50	10,560.00
Interest Earned	257.38	0.00
Miscellaneous	0.00	0.00
Other Income	0.00	0.00
TOTAL INCOME	\$ 8,243.88	\$10,560.00
	* 0.5	,,
EXPENSES		
Anden Projects	\$ 737.65	\$ 1,400.00
Annual Meeting	63.74	40.00
Annual Review	0.00	500.00
Discretionary	36.00	50.00
Entertainment	300.00	200.00
Insurance	219.00	250.00
Landscaping	3,952.00	7,600.00
Newsletter	35.10	350.00
Property Tax	0.00	80.00
River Work	0.00	100.00
Treasurer	82.20	140.00
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 6,385.49	\$10,710,00
TOTAL INCOME/EXPENSE	\$ 11,858.39	\$ -150.00

Motion: Chris made a motion to accept the Treasurer's report. John seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Entertainment Committee: The annual picnic was great. There is \$58.81 left over from the picnic fund, which will be used for the Halloween bonfire on the evening of October 30, 1998.

Neighborhood Watch: The Neighborhood Watch has been busy due to the recent series of break-ins in River Oaks. Watch Houses were alerted via the Neighborhood Watch phone tree. The good news is the perpetrators have been arrested.

Landscaping: Mulch is needed for the nursery.

Motion: Becky made a motion to move \$100 for the mulch from the cul-de-sac fund to the landscaping fund. Chris seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Old Business:

Entrance Way Landscaping: Marnee showed a picture of a brick entrance sign from a subdivision in Naperville. The sign was 4' high by 6' long. The Board will explore the cost of a sign this size.

New Business:

Estimates for 1999 Budget: the Board will discuss the 1999 budget at the next meeting. Board members should have their budget requests ready.

Motion: John moved that the meeting be adjourned. Mark seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Respectfully submitted, John Pautler, Secretary

The next board meeting is scheduled for Thursday, October 29th at the Sinnotts' (2 S 571 River Oaks Drive)



HALLOWEEN TIPS from the Warrenville Police Department

With the advent of Halloween just around the corner, the Warrenville Police Department would like to remind all parents of Trick or Treaters of a

few safety tips which will enable you to enjoy the day.

- 1. Children should be accompanied by either parents or a responsible adult, and trick or treat at only those homes at which you know the residents. Do not under any circumstances approach strangers in vehicles for any reason.
- 2. Children should wear reflective clothing, and if possible face paint rather than masks. Masks have a habit of slipping, and the children in their excitement of the moment may not see danger in the form of traffic until it's too late.

- 3. Costumes should be such that the child has freedom of movement and not cumbersome to the child.
- 4. After dark, adults (and children if possible) should carry flashlights so that they may easily be seen by vehicles.
- 5. Trick or Treaters must obey all traffic rules. Cross road ways only at intersections and use sidewalks! Do not walk in the street. Never dart out in the street!
- 6. This year Halloween is on a Saturday. The Police Department recommends that all Trick or Treating takes place Between 1:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. All Trick or Treating should cease by 7:00 p.m.
- 7. If you receive any "treats" that appear suspicious or tampered with, please notify the police.
- 8. Please turn a porch light on for the Trick or Treaters. If a house has no lights on and is dark, go to the next house.
- 9. Remember to wave whenever you see a Police Officer!

We at the Warrenville Police Department wish all of you a happy and safe Halloween.